STATE OF VERMONT PAGE 1 0OF 14
AMENDMENT TO PERSONAL SERVICES CONTRACT CONTRACT # 18211
BURNS & ASSOCIATES, INC. AMENDMENT #1

AMENDMENT

It is agreed by and between the State of Vermont, Department of Vermont Health Access (hereafter
called the “State”) and Burns & Associates, Inc. (hereafter called the “Contractor”) that the contract on
the subject of Medicaid payment systems consulting, effective September 24, 2010, is hereby amended
effective June 30, 2012, as follows:

By deleting on page 1 of 12, Section 3 (Maximum Amount) and substituting in lieu thereof the
following Section 3:

3. Maximum Amount. In consideration of the services to be performed by Contract, the State
agrees to pay Contractor, in accordance with the payment provisions specified in Attachment B, a
sum not to exceed $885,870.00

By deleting on page 1 of 12, Section 4 (Contract Term) and substituting in lieu thereof the following
Section 4:

4. Contract Term. The period of the Contractor’s performance shall begin on September 24,
2010 and end on June 30, 2013.

By adding the following language to the bottom of Attachment A on page 3 of 12:

Performance Measures:

The Contractor will be required to deliver specific fee schedules to the State in preparation for VI’s
Medicaid annual update changes that are effective January 1% (RBRVS & OPPS) and October 1
(DRG rebase), to be updated into the VT Medicaid Management Information Systems (MMIS). The
Contractor must provide these fee schedule updates to the State as specified prior to the VT annual
effective date or as prior approved by the State due to unforeseen difficulties:

Inpatient hospital Diagnosis-related group ( DRG) Rebase fee schedules are due to the State 4 weeks
prior to VT’s annual effective date of October 1**. The Contractor may submit the fee schedules in a
shorter period of time due to unforeseen difficulties, with prior written approval by the State.

Outpatient patient services under the Outpatient Prospective Payment System (OPPS) and Resource
Based Relative Value Scale (RBRVS) fee schedules are due to the state 2 weeks prior VT’s annual
effective date of January 1. The Contractor may submit the fee schedules in a shorter period of time
due to unforeseen difficulties, with prior written approval by the State.

By deleting on page 3 of 12 of Attachment A, the following reference:
Mary Andes, Director of Data Management Analysis & Reimbursement
And substituting in lieu thereof the following reference:

Reimbursement Director



STATE OF VERMONT PAGE 2 OF 14
AMENDMENT TO PERSONAL SERVICES CONTRACT CONTRACT # 18211
BURNS & ASSOCIATES, INC. AMENDMENT #1
By deleting on page 4 of 12 of Attachment B, the following reference:

Mary Andes
Director of Data Management Analysis and Reimbursement
Office of Vermont Health Access

And substituting in liecu thereof the following reference:

Business Office, Contracting Unit
Department of Vermont Health Access

By deleting on page 4 of 12 of Attachment B, Section 3, and substituting in lieu thereof the following
Section 3:

The total maximum amount payable under this contract shall not exceed $885,870.00

By adding the following table beneath the existing table in Attachment B on page 5 of 12, “Contract
Budget”:



0TISS  0T€EYS 008$ 8¢ bT ¥ soLeuaos JuowiAed SUIfOpPOly €
0819 0vi'1$ 00t$ 01 8 [4 UOIJBULIOJUI SWIB[D 9ZA[BUE PUB }O2[[0D) T
009°1$ 0% 009°1$ 8 0 8 £10CAD 10] S|y [eul] SIeOIPIJA SZLIeUIINS pue pesy] |
000778 00T'LS 008°9S vL oy 143 €107 ‘T uer epdn )
ov8'es  OvyIS 00+°C$ 0T 8 (4! sojel ] A S Suldo[oAap yim IsIssy 8
080°9$ 088°C$ 00Z°¢€$ (43 91 91 sqjer [
WLIAUI €] A S JO SSaUS[qRUOSEAI 9JEPI[BA PUB UOHBULIOJUI }SOO JBAA-PIUI JO3[[0))
09v$ 0vr'1$ 00Z°€$ ¥T 8 91 T1/0€/9 Yy3noayy uonerfrouooas aredald 9
009°1$ 0% 009°1$ 8 0 8 JUSWNOOp ASO[OpoyIoW LA €
0TI°e$  0TLS 00%C$ 91 14 zl 1891 "1d() ‘suonsanb SND ‘uoIssSIWqns yds ¥
00Z°c$ 0% 00Z°¢$ 91 0 91 stopraoid yusm s3uneow pusne pue daig ¢
089°'L$  088°C$ 008°7$ 0v 91 T €1 AAS I0 soLreuaos juawiked Surfapojy ¢
0ZL°9% 0ZEY$ 00¥°C$ 9¢ ¥ Z1 s198pnq [endsoy ‘uoreuLIojul 3500 “SWIB[D 9ZA[BUER PUB 109[[0)) |
0889€S  089°CIS 007°€TS 61 9L 911 sumnyag ¢
000°8$ ‘(sypuowt Z[ X 7) $59001d UONBOIJIISA pue ues ¢
yuow yoes suonsanb ooy pe siy g ojer 939]dwoo ay) Jo syoadse uo uosrad jjeis auo ajeonps 01 AeIS Y} YA NIOM
sty 103 doxd sinoy g
awI) QU0 NISUO SIY §) )
sinoy Of
0rz9$  Oovv'Is 008°v$ 43 8 VT Juswnoop ASo[opoyiow ALIA  §
0809%  088°C$ 00Z°¢$ A3 91 91 1893 "Id[) ‘suonssnb SN ‘uoIsstwuqns yqs ¢
009°s$ 0% 009°S$ 8T 0 8T s1apraoid yum s3unesw puane pue doig 7
0v0°SI$S  0¥9°8S 00%°9$ 08 8¥ 43 soLTeuaos Juowked Surfopoly |
096°0¥$  096°CIS 000°0ZS Ll (45 001 T102 ‘T 43q032Q dyepdn aseqay HAA
$180D) JsA[eUY Jogeuepy SINOH | 1sAJeuy 1a3euBy u(
el JIoururesgolrd | 30afoxg [e0] | Mewweidold | 10afoig
9/00°081$  4/00°00T$
§150)) i SInoy
€107 ‘o€ dunp - Z10Z ‘1 Anp 17 POLIdJ J0J SYSB], ‘U] ‘SLIV0SSY 3 suang J0j 193png pasodoag
I# INFNANTWY *ONJ ‘SELYV)
TTT8I # LOVYLINOD LOVHILNO)D) SADIAYAS TYNOSHIJ

$1 40 € A9V

INC



00T°1$ 0$
00t°C$ 0$
008$ 0$
091°8% 091°C$
008°9€S  009°€S
0r0°€S 0rF1$
009°1$ 0$
00%°C$ 0%
0F0°LS oFF 1S
000°8$

0r0°c$ orF1$
00¥°T$ 0%
09€°L$ 09L°S$
09¢°€S 091°C$
000+$ 0$
009°1$ 0%
09L°67$  09£°6$
000°8$

0r0°cs  Obt°IS
00tv°C$ 0%

I# INTWANTWNY
TIZ81 # LOVHINOD

$1 40 $ AOV]

00T°1$
00¥°C$
008$
000°9$
00T°LTS

009°1$
009°1$

00¥°C$
009°S$

009°1$
007°C$
009°1$
00Z°1$

000+$
009°1$
00+°C1$

009°1$
00%'T$

Cl

(44
901

91

4!
9¢

91
Cl
0
81
0T

(448

91
<l

oo o O

o o w

¢l
¥

0¢
98

8
8

Al
8¢

(syruow 71 X 7)

yjuow yoea suonsonb ooy pe sy 7

[43
<l

<

sty 10§ doud smoy g
SUIT) SUO J}ISUO SIY §)

simoy g
8

Cl
8
9

0c
3

9

(syuow 7 X 7)

ypuow Yoea suonsonb 00y pe s1y 7

sty Joj daad sinoy g
owI1} QU0 ISUO SIY §)
sinoy O

8

4

suorssrwqns AoAIns uo speydsoy yum dn-mof[o,]

SUOISSTWQNS ASAING HS(] [BINUL MIIADY
SUOTONLSUI PUE JUSWNNSUI A9AING HS( dredaid
UOTJBULIOJUI JSOO PUB SWIR[O AZATRUR PUB 193[[0D

ol o <F

[

symowiAed $T0T .

159} "1d N ‘suonsonb SIAD ‘uoIssIWqns Y Js
sjopout JuswiAed azAjeuy

suone[noes juswiAed ‘s 0] Suipredar us|y oYl “VHAJ YHam SSUnNed

3
[4
I

MIIANY [enuuy ASo[opoy)

$s2001d uoneOIJIIGA pue SuIas
ajer oy 939[dwoo Jo syoadse uo uosiad Jje)s aUO 2JBONPI 03 9JIS Y YA IO M

suonsanb QA pue uoISSIWqNS Y JS

siapiaoid yim sSunjeaw pusye pue daid
soL1eua9s judwked Surjopoy

UOTBULIOJUI }S0O pUe SWIB[O 9ZAJeUR PUB 193[[0D

sojel o1eo Arewrrid

" paoueyus 10§ aredaid 0) JH ‘VHAQ WA sSUNSAUL PUE SJUSWNOOP UTISIP MIIANY

€10TAD 03 o[y [eul] 2JBJIPIA SZLIBUIWINS PUB PBIY

N <k v WO

[4
[

€107 ‘1 uer epdn e,

$80001d UONBIIJLIOA pue FuIyes
ayer oy 9pe[dwod a1y Jo spoadse uo uosiad JJels U0 91eoNP3 0 91LIS Y YIIM MIOAN

1891 T4 ‘suonsanb QND ‘uoIssILqns v Js
sropraoad yym s3uneaw puspe pue doig

9

S
¥

*ONJ ‘SALV]
LOVILNOD) SHOIAYAS TVNOSHAJ

INC



1PYIO [A YSE USWIae)S YIOA) 108U0d [RUISLIO dY) Japun [[ef X pue ]
‘SISA[eUY [B9S1,] :[[ YSeL JUSWAIRIS YIOA\ I0BLUOD [BUISLIO OY) Jopun s[Je
‘Bumeg 918y [ YSEL JUSWSEIS IO 10BIUOD [BUISLIO 3y} Japun [[ef JA YySno.

0ST°8€TS LINTNANAIAY

0S€°6S (diny axod (8§ @) aeak oy ur sdin
008°87TS  00¥°89$ 000918 T8II 08¢ 708 SUNOk
08T'IbS  08T'LIS 000478 | 91T 96 0Z1 pa1sanbay se 2uL)SISSY [BIMUYII |
009°1$ 0% 009°1$ 8 0 8  JJ8IS VHAQ A SUOISSas Suturen) 0s3 onpuo) -
000'v$  0$ 000°$ 0T 0 .0z sreuorews Suturen aredorg |
009°s$ 0% 009°S$ 87 0 87 _ SOIS0[0POYISTA] JUSWISINGUIIIY WO
00Z°¢$ 08 00T°¢c$ 91 0 91 j0[1d JO SuLIO}IUOW 0] PAJR[SI JURISISSE [BOTUYI], €
00T'1$ 0% 00T°1$ 9 0 9 VHAQ Pu® 18a10Y Y s3unesu puany g
080°v$ 088°C$ 00Z°1$ (44 91 9 sjopout [easty judwiAed pajpung [euonippe doppasq |
087'8$  088°CS  009°SS 144 91 8T yuramdo[aAa( ot
000°91$ ‘(syruour 71 X ) €10ZAS UOTIBIIJLIOA MATARI S JOIOBIUOD) PIemIo) SUI0F Uiim d)el§ 0} sanIAnoe g
yuow yoes suopsenb ooy pe s1y 4 SI0M HS(] UOIISUBI) 0} JOPIO UI “Uoneonpd HS( dpraoid 03 YHAJ s SHOM
s1y) 103 daid simoy 91
auIr) AUO YISUO SIY 97)
sanoy (8
009°1$ 0% 009°1$ 8 0 8 o JUSWNOOP AF0[OPOYIAUW ALIA L
0v0°c$  OVFIS 009°T$ 91 8 8 159) T4 ‘suonsanb S UOISSIWNS YIS 9
009°¢$ 0% - 009°¢$ 81 0 81 sjuowAed S [BUY AL[NoO[R) G
1# INTNANANY *ON]J ‘SALV)
TTT81 # LOVILNOD) . LOVIILNO)) SHADIANAS TYNOSHA]

$140 S 39Vd INC



STATE OF VERMONT : PAGE 6 OF 14
AMENDMENT TO PERSONAL SERVICES CONTRACT CONTRACT #18211
BURNS & ASSOCIATES, INC. AMENDMENT #1

By renaming Section III. “Total Bid Amount” from Attachment B on page 5 of 12, and substituting
in lieu thereof the following section name:

Total Contract Amount

By deleting the contents of Section III from Attachment B on page S of 12, and substituting in lieu
thereof the following contents:

Costs for work Period 1 (9/24/2010 — 6/30/2012) = $647,720
Costs for work Period 2 (7/1/2012 — 6/30/2013) = $238.150
$885,870.00

By adding the following language to the end of Attachment B on page 4 of 12:
Performance Measures

The contractor shall complete the performance measures specified in Attachment A. In the event that
any of the three categories of data are not submitted by their required date, the State will assess a
$6,000 penalty per fee schedule, to be withheld from the remainder of the Contractor’s invoices
following the failure.

In regards to the Contractor’s inability to meet their assigned deadlines, such assessment shall not
be made to the extent that the failure can be attributed to:
o Unforeseeable catastrophic events experienced at the Contractor local and corporate
facilities,
s Unforeseeable catastrophic events experienced by State which has a material effect on
the Contractor, or
o Complying with any directions of the State or its employees regarding changes to Scope
of Work.

By deleting on pages 6 through 9, Attachment C in its entirety, and substituting in lieu thereof the
following Attachment C: | |
ATTACHMENT C
CUSTOMARY PROVISIONS FOR CONTRACTS AND GRANTS

1. Entire Agreement. This Agreement, whether in the form of a Contract, State Funded Grant, or
Federally Funded Grant, represents the entire agreement between the parties on the subject matter.
All prior agreements, representations, statements, negotiations, and understandings shall have no
effect.

2. Applicable Law. This Agreement will be governed by the laws of the State of Vermont.

3. Definitions: For purposes of this Attachment, “Party” shall mean the Contractor, Grantee or
Subrecipient, with whom the State of Vermont is executing this Agreement and consistent with the
form of the Agreement.



STATE OF VERMONT PAGE 7 OF 14
AMENDMENT TO PERSONAL SERVICES CONTRACT CONTRACT # 18211
BURNS & ASSOCIATES, INC. - AMENDMENT #1

4. Appropriations: If appropriations are insufficient to support this Agreement, the State may cancel
on a date agreed to by the parties or upon the expiration or reduction of existing appropriation
authority. In the case that this Agreement is funded in whole or in part by federal or other non-State
funds, and in the event those funds become unavailable or reduced, the State may suspend or
cancel this Agreement immediately, and the State shall have no obligation to fund this Agreement
from State revenues.

5. No Employee Benefits For Party: The Party understands that the State will not provide any
individual retirement benefits, group life insurance, group health and dental insurance, vacation or
sick leave, workers compensation or other benefits or services available to State employees, nor
will the state withhold any state or federal taxes except as required under applicable tax laws,
which shall be determined in advance of execution of the Agreement. The Party understands that
all tax returns required by the Internal Revenue Code and the State of Vermont, including but not
limited to income, withholding, sales and use, and rooms and meals, must be filed by the Party, and
information as to Agreement income will be provided by the State of Vermont to the Internal
Revenue Service and the Vermont Department of Taxes.

6. Independence, Liability: The Party will act in an independent capacity and not as officers or
employees of the State. :

The Party shall defend the State and its officers and employees against all claims or suits arising in
whole or in part from any act or omission of the Party or of any agent of the Party. The State shall
notify the Party in the event of any such claim or suit, and the Party shall immediately retain
counsel and otherwise provide a complete defense against the entire claim or suit. The Party shall
notify its insurance company and the State within 10 days of receiving any claim for damages,
notice of claims, pre-claims, or service of judgments or claims, for any act or omissions in the
performance of this Agreement.

After a final judgment or settlement the Party may request recoupment of specific defense costs
and may file suit in Washington Superior Court requesting recoupment. The Party shall be entitled
to recoup costs only upon a showing that such costs were entirely unrelated to the defense of any
claim arising from an act or omission of the Party.

The Party shall indemnify the State and its officers and employees in the event that the State, its
officers or employees become legally obligated to pay any damages or losses arising from any act
or omission of the Party. ' ' :

7. Insurance: Before commencing work on this Agreement the Party must provide certificates of
insurance to show that the following minimum coverage is in effect. It is the responsibility of the
Party to maintain current certificates of insurance on file with the state through the term of the
Agreement. No warranty is made that the coverage and limits listed herein are adequate to cover
and protect the interests of the Party for the Party’s operations. These are solely minimums that
have been established to protect the interests of the State.

Workers Compensation: With respect to all operations performed, the Party shall carry
workers’ compensation insurance in accordance with the laws of the State of Vermont.

General Liability and Property Damage: With respect to all operations performed under the
Agreement, the Party shall carry general liability insurance having all major divisions of
coverage including, but not limited to:




STATE OF VERMONT PAGE 8 OF 14
AMENDMENT TO PERSONAL SERVICES CONTRACT CONTRACT # 18211
BURNS & ASSOCIATES, INC. AMENDMENT #1

Premises - Operations

Products and Completed Operations
Personal Injury Liability
Contractual Liability

The policy shall be on an occurrence form and limits shall not be less than:

$1,000,000 Per Occurrence

$1,000,000 General Aggregate

$1,000,000 Products/Completed Operations Aggregate
$ 50,000 Fire/ Legal/Liability

Party shall name the State of Vermont and its officers and employees as additional insureds for
liability arising out of this Agreement.

Automotive Liability: The Party shall carry automotive liability insurance covering all motor
vehicles, including hired and non-owned coverage, used in connection with the Agreement.
Limits of coverage shall not be less than: $1,000,000 combined single limit.

Party shall name the State of Vermont and its officers and employees as additional insureds for
liability arising out of this Agreement.

Professional Liability: Before commencing work on this Agreement and throughout the term
of this Agreement, the Party shall procure and maintain professional liability insurance for any
and all services performed under this Agreement, with minimum coverage of $N/A per
occurrence, and $N/A aggregate.

8. Reliance by the State on Representations: All payments by the State under this Agreement will
be made in reliance upon the accuracy of all prior representations by the Party, including but not
limited to bills, invoices, progress reports and other proofs of work.

9. Requirement to Have a Single Audit: In the case that this Agreement is a Grant that is funded in
whole or in part by federal funds, and if this Subrecipient expends $500,000 or more in federal
assistance during its fiscal year, the Subrecipient is required to have a single audit conducted in
accordance with the Single Audit Act, except when it elects to have a program specific audit.

The Subrecipient may elect to have a program specific audit if it expends funds under only one
federal program and the federal program’s laws, regulating or grant agreements do not require a
financial statement audit of the Party.

A Subrecipient is exempt if the Party expends less than $500,000 in total federal assistance in one
year.

The Subrecipient will complete the Certification of Audit Requirement annually within 45 days
after its fiscal year end. If a single audit is required, the sub-recipient will submit a copy of the
audit report to the primary pass-through Party and any other pass-through Party that requests it
within 9 months. If a single audit is not required, the Subrecipient will submit the Schedule of
Federal Expenditures within 45 days. These forms will be mailed to the Subrecipient by the
Department of Finance and Management near the end of its fiscal year. These forms are also
available on the Finance & Management Web page at: http://finance.vermont.gov/forms




STATE OF VERMONT PAGE 9 OF 14

AMENDMENT TO PERSONAL SERVICES CONTRACT CONTRACT # 18211
BURNS & ASSOCIATES, INC. AMENDMENT #1
10. Records Available for Audit: The Party will maintain all books, documents, payroll papers,

11.

12.

13.

accounting records and other evidence pertaining to costs incurred under this agreement and make
them available at reasonable times during the period of the Agreement and for three years
thereafter for inspection by any authorized representatives of the State or Federal Government. If
any litigation, claim, or audit is started before the expiration of the three year period, the records
shall be retained until all litigation, claims or audit findings involving the records have been
resolved. The State, by any authorized representative, shall have the right at all reasonable times to
inspect or otherwise evaluate the work performed or being performed under this Agreement.

Fair Employment Practices and Americans with Disabilities Act: Party agrees to comply with
the requirement of Title 21V.S.A. Chapter 5, Subchapter 6, relating to fair employment practices,
to the full extent applicable. Party shall also ensure, to the full extent required by the Americans
with Disabilities Act of 1990, as amended, that qualified individuals with disabilities receive
equitable access to the services, programs, and activities provided by the Party under this
Agreement. Party further agrees to include this provision in all subcontracts.

Set Off: The State may set off any sums which the Party owes the State against any sums due the
Party under this Agreement; provided, however, that any set off of amounts due the State of
Vermont as taxes shall be in accordance with the procedures more specifically provided
hereinafter.

Taxes Due to the State:

a. Party understands and acknowledges responsibility, if applicable, for compliance with State
tax laws, including income tax withholding for employees performing services within the
State, payment of use tax on property used within the State, corporate and/or personal
income tax on income earned within the State.

b. Party certifies under the pains and penalties of perjury that, as of the date the Agreement is
signed, the Party is in good standing with respect to, or in full compliance with, a plan to
pay any and all taxes due the State of Vermont.

c. Party understands that final payment under this Agreement may be withheld if the
Commissioner of Taxes determines that the Party is not in good standing with respect to or
in full compliance with a plan to pay any and all taxes due to the State of Vermont.

d. Party also understands the State may set off taxes (and related penalties, interest and fees)
due to the State of Vermont, but only if the Party has failed to make an appeal within the
time allowed by law, or an appeal has been taken and finally determined and the Party has
no further legal recourse to contest the amounts due.

14. Child Support: (Applicable if the Party is a natural person, not a corporation or partnership.) Party

states that, as of the date the Agreement is signed, he/she:

a. is not under any obligation to pay child support; or
b. is under such an obligation and is in good standing with respect to that obli gation; or

c. has agreed to a payment plan with the Vermont Office of Child Support Services and is in
full compliance with that plan.



STATE OF VERMONT PAGE 10 OF 14
AMENDMENT TO PERSONAL SERVICES CONTRACT CONTRACT #18211
BURNS & ASSOCIATES, INC. AMENDMENT #1

Party makes this statement with regard to support owed to any and all children residing in
Vermont. In addition, if the Party is a resident of Vermont, Party makes this statement with regard
to support owed to any and all children residing in any other state or territory of the United States.

15. Sub-Agreements: Party shall not assign, subcontract or subgrant the performance of his
Agreement or any portion thereof to any other Party without the prior written approval of the State.
Party also agrees to include in subcontract or subgrant agreements a tax certification in accordance
with paragraph 13 above.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, the State agrees that the Party may assign this agreement, including
all of the Party's rights and obligations hereunder, to any successor in interest to the Party arising
out of the sale of or reorganization of the Party.

16. No Gifts or Gratuities: Party shall not give title or possession of any thing of substantial value
(including property, currency, travel and/or education programs) to any officer or employee of the
State during the term of this Agreement.

17. Copies: All written reports prepared under this Agreement will be printed using both sides of the
paper.

18. Certification Regarding Debarment: Party certifies under pains and penalties of perjury that, as
of the date that this Agreement is signed, neither Party nor Party’s principals (officers, directors,
owners, or partners) are presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible
or excluded from participation in federal programs or programs supported in whole or in part by
federal funds.

19. Certification Regarding Use of State Funds: In the case that Party is an employer and this
Agreement is a State Funded Grant in excess of $1,001, Party certifies that none of these State
funds will be used to interfere with or restrain the exercise of Party’s employee’s rights with
respect to unionization.

State of Vermont — Attachment C
Revised AHS - 7-1-2012

By deleting on pages 10 through 12, Attachment F in its entirety, and substituting in lieu thereof the
following Attachment F: |

ATTACHMENT F
AGENCY OF HUMAN SERVICES’ CUSTOMARY CONTRACT PROVISIONS

1. Agency of Human Services — Field Services Directors will share oversight with the department (or field
office) that is a party to the contract for provider performance using outcomes, processes, terms and
conditions agreed to under this contract.

2. 2-1-1 Data Base: The Contractor providing a health or human services within Vermont, or near the border
that is readily accessible to residents of Vermont, will provide relevant descriptive information regarding its
agency, programs and/or contact and will adhere to the "Inclusion/Exclusion" policy of Vermont's United
Way/Vermont 211. If included, the Contractor will provide accurate and up to date information to their data
base as needed. The “Inclusion/Exclusion” policy can be found at www.vermont211.org

3. Medicaid Program Contractors:



STATE OF YERMONT PAGE 11 OF 14
AMENDMENT TO PERSONAL SERVICES CONTRACT CONTRACT # 18211
BURNS & ASSOCIATES, INC. AMENDMENT #1

Inspection of Records: Any contracts accessing payments for services through the Global Commitment to
Health Waiver and Vermont Medicaid program must fulfill state and federal legal requirements to enable
the Agency of Human Services (AHS), the United States Department of Health and Human Services
(DHHS) and the Government Accounting Office (GAO) to:

Evaluate through inspection or other means the quality, appropriateness, and timeliness of services
performed; and Inspect and audit any financial records of such Contractor or subcontractor.

Subcontracting for Medicaid Services: Having a subcontract does not terminate the Contractor, receiving
funds under Vermont’s Medicaid program, from its responsibility to ensure that all activities under this
agreement are carried out. Subcontracts must specify the activities and reporting responsibilities of the
Contractor or subcontractor and provide for revoking delegation or imposing other sanctions if the
Contractor or subcontractor’s performance is inadequate. The Contractor agrees to make available upon
request to the Agency of Human Services; the Department of Vermont Health Access; the Department of
Disabilities, Aging and Independent Living; and the Center for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) all
contracts and subcontracts between the Contractor and service providers.

Medicaid Notification of Termination Requirements: Any Contractor accessing payments for services
under the Global Commitment to Health Waiver and Medicaid programs who terminates their practice will
follow the Department of Vermont Health Access, Managed Care Organization enrollee notification
requirements.

Encounter Data: Any Contractor accessing payments for services through the Global Commitment to
Health Waiver and Vermont Medicaid programs must provide encounter data to the Agency of Human
Services and/or its departments and ensure that it can be linked to enrollee eligibility files maintained by the
State.

Federal Medicaid System Security Requirements Compliance: All contractors and subcontractors must
provide a security plan, risk assessment, and security controls review document within three months of the
start date of this agreement (and update it annually thereafter) to support audit compliance with
45CFR95.621 subpart F, ADP (Automated Data Processing) System Security Requirements and Review
Process.

4. Non-discrimination Based on National Origin as evidenced by Limited English Proficiency. The
Contractor agrees to comply with the non-discrimination requirements of Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of
1964, 42 USC Section 2000d, et seq., and with the federal guidelines promulgated pursuant to Executive
Order 13166 of 2000, which require that contractors and subcontractors receiving federal funds must assure
that persons with limited English proficiency can meaningfully access services. To the extent the Contractor
provides assistance to individuals with limited English proficiency through the use of oral or written
translation or interpretive services in compliance with this requirement, such individuals cannot be required
to pay for such services.

5. Voter Registration. When designated By the Secretary of State, the Contractor agrees to become a voter
registration agency as defined by 17 V.S.A. §2103 (41), and to comply with the requirements of state and
federal law pertaining to such agencies.

6. Drug Free Workplace Act. The Contractor will assure a drug-free workplace in accordance with 45 CFR
-Part 76. - - : :

7. Privacy and Security Standards.

Protected Health Information: The Contractor shall maintain the privacy and security of all individually
identifiable health information acquired by or provided to it as a part of the performance of this contract.
The Contractor shall follow federal and state law relating to privacy and security of individually identifiable



STATE OF VERMONT : PAGE 12 OF 14
AMENDMENT TO PERSONAL SERVICES CONTRACT CONTRACT # 18211
BURNS & ASSOCIATES, INC. AMENDMENT #1

10.

health information as applicable, including the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act
(HIPAA) and its federal regulations.

Substance Abuse Treatment Information: The confidentiality of any alcohol and drug abuse treatment
information acquired by or provided to the Contractor or subcontractor shall be maintained in compliance
with any applicable state or federal laws or regulations and specifically set out in 42 CFR Part 2.

Other Confidential Consumer Information: The Contractor agrees to comply with the requirements of AHS
Rule No. 08-048 concerning access to information. The Contractor agrees to comply with any applicable
Vermont State Statute, including but not limited to 12 VSA §1612 and any applicable Board of Health
confidentiality regulations. The Contractor shall ensure that all of its employees and subcontractors
performing services under this agreement understand the sensitive nature of the information that they may
have access to and sign an affirmation of understanding regarding the information’s confidential and non-
public nature.

Social Security numbers: The Contractor agrees to comply with all applicable Vermont State Statutes to
assure protection and security of personal information, including protection from identity theft as outlined in
Title 9, Vermont Statutes Annotated, Ch. 62.

Abuse Registry. The Contractor agrees not to employ any individual, use any volunteer, or otherwise
provide reimbursement to any individual in the performance of services connected with this agreement, who
provides care, custody, treatment, transportation, or supervision to children or vulnerable adults if there is a
substantiation of abuse or neglect or exploitation against that individual. The Contractor will check the
Adult Abuse Registry in the Department of Disabilities, Aging and Independent Living. Unless the
Contractor holds a valid child care license or registration from the Division of Child Development,
Department for Children and Families, the Contractor shall also check the Central Child Protection Registry.
(See 33 V.S.A. §4919(a) (3) & 33 V.S.A. §6911(c) (3)).

Reporting of Abuse, Neglect, or Exploitation. Consistent with provisions of 33 V.S.A. §4913(a) and
§6903, any agent or employee of a Contractor who, in the performance of services connected with this
agreement, has contact with clients or is a caregiver and who has reasonable cause to believe that a child or
vulnerable adult has been abused or neglected as defined in Chapter 49 or abused, neglected, or exploited as
defined in Chapter 69 of Title 33 V.S.A. shall make a report involving children to the Commissioner of the
Department for Children and Families within 24 hours or a report involving vulnerable adults to the
Division of Licensing and Protection at the Department of Disabilities, Aging, and Independent Living
within 48 hours. This requirement applies except in those instances where particular roles and functions are
exempt from reporting under state and federal law. Reports involving children shall contain the information
required by 33 V.S.A. §4914. Reports involving vulnerable adults shall contain the information required by
33 V.S.A. §6904. The Contractor will ensure that its agents or employees receive training on the reporting
of abuse or neglect to children and abuse, neglect or exploitation of vulnerable adults.

Intellectual Property/Work Product Ownership. All data, technical information, materials first gathered,
originated, developed, prepared, or obtained as a condition of this agreement and used in the performance of
this agreement - including, but not limited to all reports, surveys, plans, charts, literature, brochures,
mailings, recordings (video or audio), pictures, drawings, analyses, graphic representations, software
computer programs and accompanying documentation and printouts, notes and memoranda, written
procedures and documents, which are prepared for or obtained specifically for this agreement - or are a
result of the services required under this grant - shall be considered "work for hire" and remain the property
of the State of Vermont, regardless of the state of completion - unless otherwise specified in this agreement.
Such items shall be delivered to the State of Vermont upon 30 days notice by the State. With respect to
software computer programs and / or source codes first developed for the State, all the work shall be
considered "work for hire,” i.e., the State, not the Contractor or subcontractor, shall have full and complete
ownership of all software computer programs, documentation and/or source codes developed.




STATE OF VERMONT PAGE 13 OoF 14
AMENDMENT TO PERSONAL SERVICES CONTRACT CONTRACT # 18211
BURNS & ASSOCIATES, INC. AMENDMENT #1

11

12.

13.

14.

The Contractor shall not sell or copyright a work product or item produced under this agreement without
explicit permission from the State.

If the Contractor is operating a system or application on behalf of the State of Vermont, then the Contractor

shall not make information entered into the system or application available for uses by any other party than

the State of Vermont, without prior authorization by the State. Nothing herein shall entitle the State to pre-
existing Contractor’s materials.

. Security and Data Transfers. The State shall work with the Contractor to ensure compliance with all

applicable State and Agency of Human Services' policies and standards, especially those related to privacy
and security. The State will advise the Contractor of any new policies, procedures, or protocols developed
during the term of this agreement as they are issued and will work with the Contractor to implement any
required.

The Contractor will ensure the physical and data security associated with computer equipment - including
desktops, notebooks, and other portable devices - used in connection with this agreement. The Contractor
will also assure that any media or mechanism used to store or transfer data to or from the State includes
industry standard security mechanisms such as continually up-to-date malware protection and encryption.
The Contractor will make every reasonable effort to ensure media or data files transferred to the State are
virus and spyware free. At the conclusion of this agreement and after successful delivery of the data to the
State, the Contractor shall securely delete data (including archival backups) from the Contractor's equipment
that contains individually identifiable records, in accordance with standards adopted by the Agency of
Human Services.

Computing and Communication: The Contractor shall select, in consultation with the Agency of Human
Services’ Information Technology unit, one of the approved methods for secure access to the State’s
systems and data, if required. Approved methods are based on the type of work performed by the Contractor
as part of this agreement. Options include, but are not limited to:

a. Contractor’s provision of certified computing equipment, peripherals and mobile devices, on a separate
Contractor’s network with separate internet access. The Agency of Human Services” accounts may or
may not be provided.

b. State supplied and managed equipment and accounts to access state applications and data, including
State issued active directory accounts and application specific accounts, which follow the National
Institutes of Standards and Technology (NIST) security and the Health Insurance Portability &
Accountability Act (HIPAA) standards.

The State will not supply e-mail accounts to the Contractor.

Lobbying. No federal funds under this agreement may be used to influence or attempt to influence an
officer or employee of any agency, a member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an
employee of a member of Congress in connection with the awarding of any federal contract, continuation,
renewal, amendments other than federal appropriated funds.

Non—discrimination. The Contractor will prohibit discrimination on the basis of age under the Age
Discrimination Act of 1975, on the basis of handicap under section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973,

- on the basis of sex under Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, or on the basis of race, color or

national origin under Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964. No person shall on the grounds of sex
(including, in the case of a woman, on the grounds that the woman is pregnant) or on the grounds of
religion, be excluded from participation in, be denied the benefits of, or be subjected to discrimination, to
include sexual harassment, under any program or activity supported by state and/or federal funds.



STATE OF VERMONT PAGE 14 OF 14
AMENDMENT TO PERSONAL SERVICES CONTRACT CONTRACT # 18211
BURNS & ASSOCIATES, INC. AMENDMENT #1

13,

The Contractor will also not refuse, withhold from or deny to any person the benefit of services, facilities,
goods, privileges, advantages, or benefits of public accommodation on the basis of disability, race, creed,
color, national origin, marital status, sex, sexual orientation or gender identity under Title 9 V.S.A. Chapter
139. :

Environmental Tobacco Smoke. Public Law 103-227, also known as the Pro-children Act of 1994 (Act),
requires that smoking not be permitted in any portion of any indoor facility owned or leased or contracted
for by an entity and used routinely or regularly for the provision of health, child care, early childhood
development services, education or library services to children under the age of 18, if the services are
funded by federal programs either directly or through state or local governments, by federal grant, contract,
loan or loan guarantee. The law also applies to children's services that are provided in indoor facilities that
are constructed, operated, or maintained with such Federal funds.

The law does not apply to children's services provided in private residences; portions of facilities used for
inpatient drug or alcohol treatment; service providers whose sole source of applicable federal funds is
Medicare or Medicaid; or facilities where Women, Infants, & Children (WIC) coupons are redeemed.

Failure to comply with the provisions of the law may result in the imposition of a civil monetary penalty of
up to $1,000 for each violation and/or the imposition of an administrative compliance order on the
responsible entity.

Contractors are prohibited from promoting the use of tobacco products for all clients. Facilities supported
by state and federal funds are prohibited from making tobacco products available to minors.

Attachment F - Revised AHS -12/10/10

This amendment consists of 14 pages. Except as modified by this amendment and any previous
amendments, all provisions of this contract, (#18211) dated September 24, 2010 shall remain
unchanged and in full force and effect.

STATE OF VERMONT CONTRACTOR
DEPARTMENT OF VERMONT HEALTH ACCESS BURNS & ASSOCIATES
E-STGNed by Hunt Blair E-SIGNed by Mark Podrazik

#,.0n 2012-Jun-29

@, on 2012-Jun-29

MARK I,ARSbN, COMMISSIONER DATE PETER BURNS, PRESIDENT DATE



